the obligation to return cash collateral against fair value amounts recognized for derivative instruments executed with the same counterparty
under a master netting arrangement. FSP FIN 39-1 is effective for fiscal years beginning after November 15, 2007. We adopted FSP FIN 39-1
effective January 1, 2008. This standard changed our method of netting certain balance sheet amounts. We applied FSP FIN 39-1 as a change in
accounting principle through retrospective application. Each Consolidated Balance Sheet herein reflects the offsetting of net derivative positions
with fair value amounts for cash collateral with the same counterparty when we believe a legal right of offset exists.

On July 11, 2008, the Company sold seven of its IPP plants. Amounts associated with the IPP plants divested have been classified as
discontinued operations. Therefore this classification is also reflected in the Consolidated Balance Sheet and Consolidated Statement of Cash
Flows.

Accordingly, December 31, 2007 and 2006 amounts have been reclassified to conform to this presentation as follows (in thousands):

Previously
Reported Discontinued

Balance Sheet at FSP FIN 39-1 Operations Restated
Line Description December 2007 Reclassification Reclassification December 2007

Current assets:
Receivables $ 291,189 $ (1,945) $ (20,782) $ 268,462
Derivative assets $ 37,208 $ (1,287) $ � $ 35,921

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 242,813 $ (3,232) $ (404) $ 239,177

Edgar Filing: BLACK HILLS CORP /SD/ - Form 10-K

198

127

Edgar Filing: BLACK HILLS CORP /SD/ - Form 10-K

199

The affect on the Cash Flow Statements for 2007 and 2006 due to the reclassification are as follows (in thousands):

Previously
Cash Flow Statement Reported Discontinued
Operating Activities at FSP FIN 39-1 Operations Restated
Line Description December 2007 Reclassification Reclassification December 2007

Accounts receivable and
other current assets $ (32,808) $ 1,945 $ 3,353 $ (27,510)

Net change in derivative
assets and liabilities $ (10,763) $ (1,591) $ � $ (12,354)

Accounts payable and
other current liabilities $ 49,258 $ (354) $ 993 $ 49,897

Previously
Cash Flow Statement Reported Discontinued
Operating Activities at FSP FIN 39-1 Operations Restated
Line Description December 2007 Reclassification Reclassification December 2006

Accounts receivable and
other current assets $ 2,208 $ (8,013) $ 2,930 $ (2,875)

Net change in derivative
assets and liabilities $ 8,864 $ 10,891 $ � $ 19,755

Accounts payable and
other current liabilities $ 28,853 $ (2,878) $ (3,056) $ 22,919

As of December 31, 2007 and 2006, we offset fair value cash collateral receivables and payables against net derivative positions in the amounts
of $(1.3) million and $(2.9) million, respectively.

Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements

SEC Final Rule #33-8995

On December 29, 2008, the SEC released Final Rule, �Modernization of Oil and Gas Reporting� amending the existing Regulation S-K and
Regulation S-X reporting requirements to align with current industry practices and technology advances. Key revisions include the ability to
include non-traditional resources in reserves, the use of new technology for determining reserves, permitting disclosure of probable and possible